Draft Regulations

Draft Regulation

An Act respecting administrative justice (chapter J-3)

Administrative Tribunal of Québec

— Tariff of administrative fees, professional fees
and other charges attached to proceedings before the
Administrative Tribunal of Québec

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), that that the Regulation respecting the Tariff of administrative fees, professional fees and other charges attached to proceedings before the Administrative Tribunal of Québec, the text of which appears below, may be made by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following this publication.

The purpose of the draft Regulation is to determine the tariff of the fees payable to the Administrative Tribunal of Québec for the presentation of proceedings referred to in the Act respecting administrative justice (chapter J-3), as well as the fees for accessory proceedings and other related charges attached to such proceedings.

Further information on the draft Regulation may be obtained by contacting Me Julie Baril, Director of Legal Affairs, Administrative Tribunal of Québec, 500, boul. René-Lévesque Ouest, 21° étage, Montréal (Québec) H2Z 1W7; telephone: (514) 873-8030, extension 5010 or e-mail: affaires.juridiques-mtl@taq.gouv.qc.ca

Any interested person having comments to make on the draft Regulation is asked to send them in writing, before the expiry of the 45-day period, to Me Hélène de Kovachich President, Director General and Chief Administrative Judge of the Administrative Tribunal of Québec, 575, rue Saint-Amable, Québec (Québec) GIR 5R4.

BERTRAND ST-ARNAUD, *Minister of Justice*

Regulation respecting the Tariff of administrative fees, professional fees and other charges attached to proceedings before the Administrative Tribunal of Ouébec

An Act respecting administrative justice (chapter J-3, s. 92)

CHAPTER I

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES FOR THE FILING OF A MOTION INSTITUTING PROCEEDINGS

DIVISION I

IMMOVABLE PROPERTY DIVISION

- **1.** The fees payable for the presentation of a motion instituting proceedings under Chapter X of the Act respecting municipal taxation (chapter F-2.1) are
- (1) for proceedings pertaining to the correctness, existence or absence of the rental value on the roll:
- i. \$40, where the value entered on the roll is less than or equal to \$50,000;
- ii. \$130, where the value entered on the roll is greater than \$50,000;
- (2) for proceedings pertaining to the correctness, existence or absence of the property value on the roll:
- i. \$75, where the value entered on the roll is less than or equal to \$500,000;
- ii. \$300, where the value entered on the roll is greater than \$500,000 but less than or equal to \$2,000,000;
- iii. \$800, where the value entered on the roll is greater than \$2,000,000.
- **2.** The fees payable by an expropriating party for the filing of a copy of a notice of expropriation with the Tribunal are \$200.
- **3.** The fees payable for the presentation of a motion instituting proceedings under the Expropriation Act (chapter E-24) to determine the amount of indemnities arising from the establishment of a reserve for public purposes are \$75.

4. The fees payable for the presentation of a motion instituting the proceedings in Schedule II to the Act respecting administrative justice, other than those referred to in paragraphs 4 and 5, are \$75.

DIVISION II

TERRITORY AND ENVIRONMENT DIVISION

5. The fees payable for the presentation of a motion instituting proceedings under Schedule III to the Act respecting administrative justice are \$75.

DIVISION III

ECONOMIC AFFAIRS DIVISION

6. The fees payable for the presentation of a motion instituting proceedings under Schedule IV to the Act respecting administrative justice are \$75.

CHAPTER II

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES FOR CERTAIN ACCESSORY PROCEEDINGS

- **7.** The fees payable for an application for the taxation of a bill of costs in matters of municipal taxation or expropriation, as well as those related to its contestation, are \$25.
- **8.** In the course of proceedings in matters of municipal taxation or expropriation, witnesses are indemnified in accordance with the Regulation respecting indemnities and allowances payable to witnesses summoned before courts of justice (chapter C-25, r. 7).
- **9.** The fees payable for the presentation of a motion for a special fee under section 15 of the Tariff of judicial fees of advocates (chapter B-1, r. 22) are \$25.

CHAPTER III

PROFESSIONAL FEES

10. In matters of municipal taxation and expropriation, the fees for the taking down and transcription of depositions of witness, where applicable, are those fixed by the Tariff of fees for the recording and transcription of depositions of witnesses (chapter S-33, r.1).

CHAPTER IV

GENERAL

11. A drawer of a cheque not honoured by the institution on which it is drawn must reimburse the Tribunal for any fees charged by the institution.

12. This Regulation comes into force on (enter the date corresponding to the 90th day following the date of its publication in the Gazette officielle du Québec).

2382

Draft Regulation

Youth Protection Act (chapter P-34.1)

Financial assistance to facilitate the adoption of a child

-Amendment

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1) and the second paragraph of section 132 of the Youth Protection Act (R.S.Q., c. P-34.1), that the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting financial assistance to facilitate the adoption of a child, appearing below, may be made by the Government on the expiry of 60 days following this publication.

The draft Regulation reviews the terms and conditions of calculation of financial assistance granted to adopters and adjusts them to the new terms and conditions of remuneration of foster families that have been determined in accordance with section 32 of the Act respecting the representation of family-type resources and certain intermediate resources and the negotiation process for their group agreements (R.S.Q., c. R-24.0.2).

The draft Regulation has no significant impact on the public or enterprises, including small and medium-sized businesses.

Further information on the draft Regulation may be obtained by contacting Marie Jacob, 1075, chemin Sainte-Foy, 8° étage, Québec (Québec) G1S 2M1; telephone: 418 266-6823; fax: 418 266-4595; email: marie.jacob@msss.gouv.qc.ca

Any person wishing to comment on the draft Regulation is requested to submit written comments within the 60-day period to the Minister of Health and Social Services and Minister responsible for Seniors, 1075, chemin Sainte-Foy, 15° étage, Québec (Québec) G1S 2M1.

RÉJEAN HÉBERT,

Minister of Health and Social Services and Minister responsible for Seniors